
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 28 July 2015 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), Nasima Akther, David Baker, 
Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Adam Hurst, Ibrar Hussain, 
Bryan Lodge, Peter Price, Denise Reaney, Chris Rosling-Josephs, 
Garry Weatherall and Joyce Wright 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 



 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
28 JULY 2015 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
2. Apologies for Absence  
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 July 2015 

 
6. Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7. Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 11 - 34) 
 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services 
 

8. Enforcement of Planning Control: 1 Priory Road, Ecclesfield (Pages 35 - 38) 
 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services 
 

9. Quarterly Overview of Enforcement Activity (Pages 39 - 48) 
 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services 
 

10. Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the City Centre 
and East Area 

(Pages 49 - 58) 

 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 
Services 
 

11. Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the South Area (Pages 59 - 74) 
 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services 
 

12. Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the West and 
North Area 

(Pages 75 - 90) 

 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 
Services 
 

13. Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions (Pages 91 - 94) 



 

 

 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 
Services 
 

14. Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 18 August 

2015 
 



 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.  
 

• Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain, 
which you, or your spouse or civil partner undertakes. 
 

• Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (o
[...]
e 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 

 

 
Planning and Highways Committee 

 
Meeting held 7 July 2015 

 
PRESENT: Councillors  Peter Rippon (Chair), Nasima Akther, David Baker, 

Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Adam Hurst, 
Ibrar Hussain, Alan Law, Bryan Lodge, Peter Price, Denise Reaney, 
Chris Rosling-Josephs and Garry Weatherall 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Joyce Wright and no 
substitute was appointed. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 20 May and 16 June 2015 
were approved as correct records. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services, in 
liaison with the Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on 
Monday 27 July 2015, in connection with any planning applications requiring a 
visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
6.  
 

PROPOSED DIVERSION OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH SHE/174A BETWEEN 
TOTLEY HALL LANE AND STOCKS GREEN DRIVE, TOTLEY 
 

6.1 The Direc
[...]
ceived, or any objections being resolved and withdrawn prior to the Order being 
confirmed; and 
 
(iii) submit the Order to the Secretary of State for confirmation in the event that 
objections are received which cannot be resolved. 

 
7.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report to this Committee for this date in respect of Case No. 15/01176/FUL 
and other applications considered be amended as in the minutes of this meeting, 
and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall 
not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the Council 
for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) following consideration of amendments to the report, additional information on 

highways, and, subject to an amendment to condition 2, as outlined in a 
supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an application for planning 
permission for demolition of existing public house and erection of 9 apartments 
including new boundary walls, bicycle store and associated works at Thorncliffe 
Arms, 135 Warren Lane (Case No. 15/01291/FUL) be granted, conditionally; 

  

Page 6



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 7.07.2015 

 (c) (i) following consideration of (A) representations at the meeting from two local 
residents opposing the application and from a representative of the Council 
speaking in favour of the application, and (B) additional information in relation to a 
bat survey in the area, as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the 
meeting,  (ii) subject to an amendment to condition 2, as outlined in the afore-
mentioned supplementary report, and (iii) following a decision to consider this i
[...]
ry report circulated at the meeting, and following consideration of 
representations from the applicant speaking in favour of the application, an 
application for planning permission for the erection of 1 no. detached 
dwellinghouse with integral garage, separate hard standing, provision of 
landscaping and amenity space at curtilage of 172 Prospect Road, Bradway 
(Case No. 15/00739/FUL) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (f) following consideration of an additional representation from a local Ward 

Councillor, as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, and an 
additional representation at the meeting speaking against the application, an 
application for planning permission for demolition of existing office building (use 
class B1) and erection of 72 studios/one bedroom apartments and 1 two bedroom 
apartment in 7 storey building at Minalloy House, 10-16 Regent Street and 2 Pitt 
Street (Case No. 15/00731/FUL) be granted, conditionally, subject to legal 
agreement;  

  
 (g) (i) an application for planning permission for the retention of fence/gate to 

Page 7



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 7.07.2015 

front/side of dwellinghouse at 42 Wostenholm Road (Case No. 15/00679/FUL) be 
refused as the Committee considered that the proposed development, by reason 
of its prominent location and external appearance, gave rise to an unsatisfactory 
design, detrimental to the character of the Nether Edge Conservation Area and 
contrary to the aims of Policies BE15 and BE16 of the Unitary Development Plan 
and Policy CS74 of the Sheffield Core Strategy and paragraph 134 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework, (ii) authority be delegated to the Director of 
Regeneration and Development Services or Head of Planning  to take any 
appropriate action including, if necessary, enforcement action and the institution of 
legal proceedings to secure the removal of the unauthorised fence and gate and 
(iii) authority be delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with a Co-Chair 
of the Committee, to vary the action authorised in order to achieve the objectives 
hereby confirmed, including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of 
planning control;   

  
 (h) following consideration of representations from the applicant speaking against 

the recommendation to refuse the application and from a representative of the 
Broomhall Park Association speaking in favour of the recommendation to refuse 
the application, an application for planning permission for alterations and 
extension to height of building to provide five student cluster flats at second, third 
and fourth floor levels with ancillary cycle store and bin store at ground floor level 
(as amended 23/6/15) at Broompark House, 200-208 Broomhall Street (Case No. 
15/00467/FUL) be refused as the Committee considered that (i) the proposed 
increase in the height of the building and the proposed flat roof form would detract 
from the building proportions and roof form of a key unlisted heritage asset 
building in the Hanover Conservation Area, (ii) the proposed increase in the height 
of the building and the proposed flat roof form would also detract from the 
appearance of a strong group of buildings, including No’s 194, 196, 200 and 210 
Broomhall Street and No. 177 Upper Hanover Street, (iii) the less than substantial 
harm caused would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the 
Hanover Conservation Area and was not outweighed by any public benefit 
considerations, and (iv) the proposed development was thereby contrary to 
Policies BE5, BE15, BE16 and S10(d) of the Unitary Development Plan and Policy 
CS74 of the Core Strategy and was unjustified having regard to Paragraph 134 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework; and  

  
 (i) following consideration of an updated recommendation, as outlined in a 

supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an application for planning 
permission for demolition of former conference facility and erection of five 
detached dwellinghouses and nine apartments in a 3-storey block including 
provision of garages/parking at Whirlow Grange Conference Centre, Whirlow 
Grange Drive (Case No. 15/00138/FUL) be granted, conditionally, subject to legal 
agreement. 

 
8.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the 
Secretary of State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a 
summary of the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

Page 8



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 7.07.2015 

 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday, 28 
July 2015, at 2.00 pm, at the Town Hall. 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

  
Report of:   Director of Regeneration and Development Services 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    28/07/2015 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Applications under various acts/regulations 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  John Williamson/Chris Heeley/Adam Chapman    
    (2734944/2736329/2039668) 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
 
 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations   
(Reports should include a statement of the reasons for the decisions proposed) 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 

  

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

Planning and Highways Committee 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



  

Page 12



 

 

Application No. Location Page No. 

 

 

15/02089/FUL  144 The Common, Sheffield, S35 9WN 15 

 

 

15/00252/FUL (Formerly PP-
03898155) 

ASDA, Handsworth Road, Sheffield, S13 9LR 21 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



  

Page 14



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
 
Report Of The Head Of Planning 
To the Planning and Highways Committee 
Date Of Meeting:  
 
LIST OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION OR INFORMATION 
 
*NOTE* Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations 
received up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations 
will be reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  
The full letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the 
public and will be at the meeting. 
 
 
 

 
Case Number 

 
15/02089/FUL  
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of a two storey outbuilding to the rear of the 
dwelling house 
 

Location 144 The Common, Sheffield, S35 9WN 
 

Date Received 08/06/2015 
 

Team West and North 
 

Applicant/Agent Mr S Marshall 
 

Recommendation Refuse 
 

 
Refuse for the following reason(s): 
 
1 The Local Planning Authority considers that the design of the outbuilding, by 

reason of its prominence and massing would be out of character with the 
built form of the local area. It would therefore be contrary to Policy CS74 of 
the Core Strategy and Policy H14 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

 
Attention is Drawn to the Following Directives: 
 
1.  Despite the Local Planning Authority trying to negotiate in a positive and 

 proactive manner during the life of the application the proposal has shown 
 insufficient regard for policy requirement(s), so it has not been possible to 
 reach an agreed solution. 

 

Page 15



 

2. The applicant is advised that this application has been refused for the 
 reasons stated above and taking the following plans into account: 
  
 Elevations - received 9th June 2015 
 Plans - received 17th June 2015 
 
  

Page 16



 

Site Location 
 
 

 
 
 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 10018816 
  

Page 17



 

 
LOCATION AND PROPOSAL 
 
The application relates to an end of terrace property on The Common. The 
property has a small front garden bounded by a stone wall and a larger rear 
garden. The property has a single storey extension to the side which also partly 
acts as a boundary to the site. A stone wall with trellising above offers boundary 
treatment to the rear garden area. 
 
The surrounding area is residential in character with a number of stone terraced 
properties, some finished in render. Across the street there are some newer stone 
flats and dwellinghouses. To the rear of the dwellinghouse, there are some new 
build brick dwellings. There is also a hairdresser adjacent to the property across 
the Allen Gardens. 
 
The application seeks retrospective planning permission for a two storey 
outbuilding to the rear of the dwellinghouse. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 
There is no planning history for this site. 
 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Ecclesfield Parish Council has objected to the application on the grounds that it is 
out of character with neighbouring properties and it is overbearing in size. 
 
PLANNING ASSESSMENT 
 
The property is located within a Housing Area, as identified by the Unitary 
Development Plan. Therefore, the following UDP policies are relevant to the 
application; BE5(c), H14(a) and H14(c). Also relevant to the application is 
Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) ‘Designing House Extensions. 
 
The Core Strategy further emphasises this, with policy CS74 ‘Design Principles’ 
requiring development to respect and take advantage of unique design 
characteristics within the local Neighbourhood.   
 
Design Issues 
 
Policy H14(a) states that in Housing Areas, development will be permitted provided 
that extensions are well designed and would be in scale and character with 
ne
[...]
ivacy to the neighbouring front garden to the rear of the application site. 
 
RESPONSE TO REPRESENTATIONS  
 
Ecclesfield Parish Council has objected on the grounds that it is out of character 
with neighbouring properties and it is overbearing in size. These issues have been 
discussed within the contents of the report. 
 
ENFORCEMENT 
 
It is recommended that authority be given to the Director of Development Services 
or Head of Planning to take all necessary steps, including enforcement action and 
the institution of legal proceedings, if necessary, to secure the removal of the 
unauthorised outbuilding.  
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is considered that the outbuilding does not accord with policy H14 (a) of the 
Unitary Development Plan nor policy CS74 of the Core Strategy due to the design 
issues mentioned above. Following the above, the application is recommended for 
refusal and appropriate enforcement action. 
  

Page 20



 

 

 
Case Number 

 
15/00252/FUL (Formerly PP-03898155) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Construction of petrol filling station, kiosk, jet wash 
facility and associated works 
 

Location ASDA, Handsworth Road, Sheffield, S13 9LR 
 

Date Received 23/01/2015 
 

Team City Centre and East 
 

Applicant/Agent Drivers Jonas Deloitte (Leeds) 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
Subject to: 
 
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  

Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 
Planning Act. 

 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
 
 (PA) 01 rev a site location plan 
 (PA) 02 rev b existing store layout  
 (PA) 03 rev C proposed store layout 
 (PA) 04 rev c proposed PFS plan 
 (PA) 05 rev A Proposed PFS site elevations 
 (PA) 06 Proposed PFS forecourt 
[...]
t local and national planning policy and the application is therefore 
recommended for approval subject to conditions.  

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
Report of:  Director of Regeneration & Development Services 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    28 July 2015 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Enforcement Report 
    1 Priory Road, Ecclesfield, Sheffield S35 9XY  
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Brendan Gillespie 
______________________________________________________________ 
 

Summary:  
To inform committee members of additional enforcement requirements to a  
recently presented Planning Report and to make recommendations on any  
further action required following its decision  
___________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations:   
 
To remedy the breach of Planning Control    
 

Recommendations:   
 

That the Director of Regeneration & Development Services or Head of  
Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including, if necessary, 
enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings to secure the 
removal of the unauthorised non- illuminated facia name signs at 1 Priory 
Road, Ecclesfied, Sheffield S35 9XY  
 
The Head of Planning is delegated to vary the action authorised in            
order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including taking action to 
resolve any associated breaches of planning control 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning & Highways 

Committee Report 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 35



REGENERATION & 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 PLANNING AND 
 HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
 DATE 28 July 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
ADDITIONAL ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION IN RESPECT TO RECENT 
PLANNING REPORT AT 1 PRIORY ROAD, ECCLESFIELD, SHEFFIELD 
FOR THE RETENTION OF NON- ILLUMINATED FACIA NAME SIGNS 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform committee members of additional enforcement requirements 

to a recently presented Planning Report and to make 
recommendations on any further action required following its decision. 

 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 At the 5 May 2015 Planning and Highways Committee a report was 

presented for the retention of non –illuminated facia name signs at 1 
Priory Road, Ecclesfield. 

 
2.2 Authority was sought and granted at this meeting to refuse this 

application with enforcement action, if it was necessary to do so. A 
copy of this report is summarily attached for Members attention.    

 
2.3 Although members were requested to authorise officers to take all 

necessary action, including enforcement action to ensure the signs 
removal, authority is also required in this case for officers to institute 
‘legal proceedings’  for a possible prosecution, if it is necessary to do 
so.      

 
2.4 It is illegal to display any advertisement that does not meet the Town 

and Country Planning Act (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 
2007  

 
3.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 That the Director of Regeneration & Development Services or Head of 

Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including, if 
necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings 
to secure the removal of the unauthorised non-illuminated facia name 
signs at 1 Priory Road, Ecclesfield. 

 

Page 36



 

3.2 The Head of Planning is delegated to vary the action authorised in            
order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including taking 
action to resolve any associated breaches of planning control. 

 
 

 
Maria Duffy                                                              8 July 2015 
Head of Planning Service     

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
 

 
Report of:   Director of Regeneration & Dev
[...]
orries parked 
at and around the site on Saturdays and in the evenings, causing parking 
problems for residents but had no substantive evidence that there was a 
significant possibility that a similar use would continue in the future. The 
Inspector considered the main issue to be whether the proposed development 
would provide sufficient off-street car parking in accordance with policy H14(d) 
of the Unitary Development Plan. 
 
Although the site is near to shops on Walkley Road and South Road, she 
considered that, as these were up a hill and across a busy road, residents of 
the proposed scheme would be likely to be car owners and would also be 
likely to park close to their property. 
 
Core Strategy Policy CS53 seeks to reduce the demand for travel through the 
management and reduction of parking. The Inspector considered that the 
introduction of four additional dwellings with only one car parking space and 

Page 92



without any means of managing demand for travel would result in additional 
cars being parked on Parsonage Crescent/Street compounding an already 
undesirable situation, impacting on the living conditions of both existing 
residents and future occupants of the proposed dwellings. As a result, it will 
be contrary to Unitary Development Plan Policy H14(d) and the Written 
Ministerial Statement of 23 March 2015 Accordingly, the appeal was 
dismissed. 
 

 
 
4.0    RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the report be noted 

 
 
 
 
Maria Duffy 
Acting Head of Planning                          28 July 2015  
 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	Plan Apps Report

	8 Enforcement of Planning Control: 1 Priory Road, Ecclesfield
	9 Quarterly Overview of Enforcement Activity
	Overview of Enforcement Activity Appx1
	Overview of Enforcement Activity Appx2

	10 Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the City Centre and East Area
	City Centre & East Enforcement Update report

	11 Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the South Area
	South Enforcemnt Update report

	12 Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the West and North Area
	West & North Enforcement Update report

	13 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 28 July 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Peter Rippon, Nasima Akther, 

David Baker, Tony Damms, Adam Hurst, Ibrar Hussain, Bryan Lodge, 
Peter Price, Denise Reaney, Chris Rosling-Josephs, Garry Weatherall, 
Joyce Wright and John Booker (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Jack Clarkson and 
Councillor John Booker attended as the duly appointed substitute.   

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Garry Weatherall declared an interest as a Member of the Ecclesfield 
Parish Council, in relation to an application for planning permission for the erection 
of a two storey outbuilding to the rear of the dwelling house at 144 The Common 
(Case No. 15/02089/FUL) and did not speak and vote thereon. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 July 2015 were approved 
as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services, in 
liaison with a Co-Chair of the Committee, be authorised to make arrangements for 
a site visit on Monday 17 August 2015, in connection with any planning 
applications requiring a visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
6.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to 
develop land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
Regulations made thereunder and for consent under the Town and 
Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be 
decided as shown in the minutes of this meeting, and the requisite 
notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall not 
constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 28.07.2015 

Page 2 of 3 
 

Council for any other purpose; 
  
 (b) an application for planning permission for the erection of a two 

storey outbuilding to the rear of the dwelling house at 144 The 
Common (Case No. 15/02089/FUL) be refused (i) for the reason 
detailed in the report now submitted and (ii) with authority given to (A) 
the Director of Regeneration and Development Services or Head of 
Planning to take all appropriate steps including, if necessary, 
enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings to secure 
of the removal of the unauthorised outbuilding to the rear of the 
dwellinghouse at 144 The Common and (B) the Head of Planning, in 
liaison with a Co-Chair of this Committee, to vary the action in order to 
achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including taking any action to 
resolve any associated breaches of planning control; and 

  
 (c) having heard oral representations from the applicant’s 

representative at the meeting speaking in support of the development, 
an application for planning permission for the construction of a petrol 
filling station, kiosk, jet wash facility and associated works at ASDA, 
Handsworth Road (Case No. 15/00252/FUL) be granted, conditionally. 

 
7.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: 1 PRIORY ROAD, ECCLESFIELD 
 

7.1  The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a 
report in respect of the Committee’s consideration, at its meeting on 5 
May 2015, for enforcement action to be taken to secure the removal of 
the unauthorised non-illuminated fascia name signs at 1 Priory Road, 
Ecclesfield and seeking additional authority for legal proceedings to be 
taken, if necessary, to ensure their removal in view of them 
contravening the Town and Country Planning Act (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 2007. 

  
7.2 RESOLVED: That (a) the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services or Head of Planning be authorised to take any appropriate 
action including, if necessary, enforcement action and the institution of 
legal proceedings to secure the removal of the unauthorised non-
illuminated fascia name signs at 1 Priory Road, Ecclesfield; and 

  
 (b) the Head of Planning, in liaison with a Co-Chair of this Committee, 

be authorised to vary the action in order to achieve the objectives 
hereby confirmed, including taking action to resolve any associated 
breaches of planning control. 

 
8.  
 

QUARTERLY OVERVIEW OF ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY 
 

8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing a quarterly update of progress on the work being 
undertaken by the enforcement team within the City. 

 
9.  QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE CITY CENTRE 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 28.07.2015 

Page 3 of 3 
 

 AND EAST AREA 
 

9.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases 
in the City Centre and East areas of the City. 

 
10.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE SOUTH AREA 
 

10.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases 
in the South area of the City. 

 
11.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE WEST AND 
NORTH AREA 
 

11.1 The Committee (a) received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration 
and Development Services providing an update on the progress of enforcement 
cases in the West and North area of the City and (b) noted further information 
provided orally by the Director of Regeneration and Development Services to 
Members’ questions in respect of matters concerning (i) 110 Bolsover Road (Page 
78, Item 3), (ii) 209 Stannington Road (Page 79, Item 5), (iii) land to the rear of the 
former Middlewood Tavern, off Middlewood Road North (Page 80, Item 6), (iv) 
Village News, 176 to 178 Main Street, Grenoside (Page 82, Item 9), (v) Aldi, 82 
The Common (Page 84, Item 11), (vi) 290 to 308 Pitsmoor Road (Page 85, Item 
13) and (vii) Dial House Club, Far Lane/Ben Lane (Page 88, Item 16). 

 
12.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

12.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the 
Secretary of State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a 
summary of the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
13.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

13.1 RESOLVED: That (a) it be noted that the next meeting of the 
Committee will be held on Tuesday, 18 August, 2015 at 2.00 pm, at 
the Town Hall; and  

  
 (b) in light of the comments now made, the meeting of the Committee 

scheduled to be held on Tuesday 8 September, 2015, be held instead 
on Friday 4 September 2015 at 2.00pm at the Town Hall. 

 


